electrolyzer operation calculation explained in sub-Section 2.2.4 to take into account the impact of

their hours of use on their investment costs.

Table 8 shows the sensitivity of the levelized costs of (a) electricity and (b) hydrogen to electrolyzer

costs. Both the levelized cost of electricity and hydrogen increase as the cost of electrolyzers

increases, but only very marginally. A 43% increase (decrease) in the electrolyzer cost leads to an

increase (decrease) of 0.8% in the LCOE, and to a 2.3% (4.1%) increase (decrease) in the LCOH. While

the impact is more visible in the levelized cost of hydrogen than in the cost of the electricity supply,

this cost variation remains very marginal compared to the variation in the cost of the electrolyzers.

Table 8. Sensitivity of the system-wide LCOE and LCOH to the cost of electrolyzers

 System-wide LCOE System-wide LCOH

Electrolyzer cost (€/kWe) Absolute value
(€/MWh)

Variation from the
central scenario

Absolute value
(€/kgH2)

Variation from the
central scenario

31%

26%

37%

4%

2%

Fossil ATR + CCS

Electrolysis - onshore wind
Electrolysis - offshore wind

Biogas ATR + CCS

Electrolysis - nuclear

Electrolysis - solar PV

93TWhth

20

200 50.1 -0.8% 1.66 -4%

350 50.5 - 1.73 -

500 50.9 +0.8% 1.77 +2%

Figure 5 shows the hydrogen supply mix for the different electrolyzer cost scenarios. Clearly, as the

cost of electrolyzer increases, the proportion of green hydrogen from low-carbon sources decreases,

varying from 70% of the overall hydrogen supply for €200/kW to 37% for €500/kW. The overall

hydrogen demand remains relatively robust to electrolyzer cost since the only endogenous hydrogen

demand (electricity production) is more sensitive to the final cost of hydrogen (LCOH) which does not

vary significantly with electrolyzer cost.

Figure 5. Sensitivity of the hydrogen supply mix and demand to the electrolyzer cost

[…]

very marginal compared to the demand increase, leading to a lower proportion of electrolysis in

hydrogen production (60% for 20TWh/year of hydrogen demand vs. 48% for 80TWh/year), the rest

being satisfied by methane reforming.

Figure 6. Sensitivity of the hydrogen supply mix and endogenous demand to exogenous hydrogen demand

4.4. Sensitivity to renewable supply potential

Renewables are the cheapest electricity and hydrogen supply options; however, their potential is

limited. The importance of this potential is tested via a ±25% variation in the maximal installable

capacities of grounded and floating offshore wind, onshore wind, and ground-mounted and

commercial rooftop solar panels.

As the renewable potential decreases, the proportion of renewables in the hydrogen supply drops

(Figure 7). Therefore, cheaper hydrogen and electricity production options become more constrained

and both the LCOE and the LCOH increase when the renewable potential drops (Table 10).

Table 10. Sensitivity of the system-wide LCOE and LCOH to renewable potential

 System-wide LCOE  System-wide LCOH

Renewable potential
variation

Absolute value
(€/MWh)

Variation from the
central scenario

Absolute value
(€/kgH2)

Variation from the
central scenario

-25% 52.1 +3% 1.78 +3%

Central 50.5 - 1.73 -

+25% 50.0 -1% 1.68 -3%

Although a lower renewable potential leads to a higher hydrogen supply from nuclear electricity, this

increase cannot compensate for the reduction resulting from a low renewable potential. Therefore,

32 29 32

14 24 25
1

525

36

61

3

4

7

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

20 40 80A
n

n
u

al
 h

yd
ro

ge
n

 p
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
 s

o
u

rc
e

(T
W

h
/y

ea
r)

Exogenous hydrogen demand (TWh/year)

Offshore wind Onshore wind Nuclear Blue Bio

22

the proportion of electrolysis in the hydrogen supply drops from 62% for high renewable potential to

54% for low renewable potential.

It is worth mentioning that with a lower renewable potential, both hydrogen and power systems

require more low-carbon electricity sources, leading to 12.2GW of installed capacity for nuclear

power: the highest installed capacity for nuclear power among the different scenarios. This capacity